

Dr. Katarzyna Mazur-Hofsäß

Care Enablement

Member of the Management Board since: September 1, 2018

Appointed until: August 31, 2026

Personal data:

Born: 1963 Gender: Female

Nationality: Polish / German

Education: Medical Doctor, Ph. D., Gdansk Medical University, Gdansk, Poland

Executive MBA, University of Minnesota, Minnesota, U.S.

Professional experience:

Fresenius Medical Care AG¹

2022 – present Member of the Management Board

for the segment Care Enablement

2018 – 2021 Member of the Management Board

responsible for the region Europe, Middle East and Africa

Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.

2015 - 2018 President EMEA

Zimmer Holdings, Inc.

2013 - 2015 President EMEA

2010 – 2013 President EMEA, Reconstructive and Managing Director Zimmer GmbH

Abbott Laboratories

| 2007 - 2010 | Divisional Vice President Abbott Diagnostics for the area Europe |
|-------------|--|
| 2004 - 2007 | General Manager Abbott Molecular for the area EMEA |
| 2002 - 2004 | General Manager Abbott Laboratories Poland |
| 2001 - 2002 | Director Diabetes Care Abbott Laboratories Poland |

Allergy Therapeutics Polska Sp. z. o.o.

1999 – 2001 General Manager Poland

Roche Polska Sp. z. o.o.

1993 – 1999 various positions

Membership in supervisory board or comparable supervisory bodies:²

Supervisory Board

Xenios AG, Chairwoman³

Board of Directors

Smith & Nephew plc, United Kingdom (public company)

¹ For the period until the change of the legal form of the Company from Fresenius Medical Care AG & Co. KGaA to Fresenius Medical Care AG, the information relates to the activity as a member of the Management Board of Fresenius Medical Care Management AG in its function as General Partner of the Company at that time.

² Non-executive Director. Unless stated otherwise, the companies are not public.

³ Fresenius Medical Care Group mandate